The Company believes that the cost method will improve the organizational focus on the actual margin realized on each merchandise sale. Additionally, the cost
method is used by many other retailers, as well as the Company’s personal care and beauty competitors.

This conversion had several impacts on results of operations for the year:

 •  The cumulative effect of the change of $17 million was recorded as of the beginning of 2005.

•  Excluding the cumulative effect, the change resulted in a $4 million decrease to full year earnings, and a $27 million decrease to fourth quarter earnings. The

change has a minimal annual impact but a larger quarterly impact due to timing differences related to the recognition of markdowns.

 •  Resulted in a $22 million increase to inventories at the end of 2005.

The table below summarizes the impact of the change to the operating income of each segment by quarter. The results below are unaudited.

Quarter ended

April 30, 2005 (a)
Quarter ended
July 30, 2005

Retail
Method

(As
previously
reported)

Effect of
Change

Cost
Method

(Restated)

Retail
Method

(As
previously
reported)

Effect of
Change

Cost
Method

(Restated)
Victoria’s Secret   $ 157,658  $ 22,255  $ 179,913  $ 224,528  $ (24,585) $ 199,943
Bath & Body Works   16,899   9,219   26,118   84,755   (9,698)  75,057
Apparel   (68,463)  38,802   (29,661)  (42,508)  (16,283)  (58,791)
Other   (57,836)  —   (57,836)  (62,861)  —   (62,861)

Total Limited Brands   $ 48,258  $ 70,276  $ 118,534  $ 203,914  $ (50,566) $ 153,348

Quarter ended

October 29, 2005
Quarter ended

January 28, 2006

Retail
Method

(As
previously
reported)

Effect of
Change

Cost
Method

(Restated)

Retail
Method

(Pro
Forma)

Effect of
Change

Cost
Method

(Reported)
Victoria’s Secret   $ 107,859  $ 8,746  $ 116,605  $ 395,690  $ (6,393) $ 389,297
Bath & Body Works   (17,398)  364   (17,034)  320,420   (1,167)  319,253
Apparel   (36,419)  8,515   (27,904)  59,646   (35,601)  24,045
Other   (51,371)  —   (51,371)  (38,992)  —   (38,992)

Total Limited Brands   $ 2,671  $ 17,625  $ 20,296  $ 736,764  $ (43,161) $ 693,603

(a) Does not include $17 million of cumulative effect of change in accounting principle adjustment.

15

Table of Contents

Year ended

January 28, 2006

Retail
Method

(Pro
Forma)

Effect of
Change

Cost
Method

(Reported)
Victoria’s Secret   $ 885,735  $ 23  $ 885,758
Bath & Body Works   404,676   (1,282)  403,394
Apparel   (87,744)  (4,567)  (92,311)
Other   (211,060)  —   (211,060)

Total Limited Brands   $ 991,607  $(5,826) $ 985,781

The 2005 information discussed below is presented on the cost method of inventory valuation whereas the 2004 information is on the retail method. In order to
aid the readers’ understanding of the Company’s results and to improve comparability of financial information from period to period, the above explanatory
reconciliation tables for 2005 are included.

Financial Data by Segment

The following summarized financial data compares reported 2005 sales and operating income results to the comparable periods for 2004 and 2003:

   % Change
Net Sales (Millions)   2005   2004   2003   2005 vs. 2004  2004 vs. 2003

[…]

the organizational focus on the actual margin realized on each sale. Additionally, it is consistent with the practices of many other retailers as well as the
Company’s personal care and beauty competitors.

The cumulative effect of this change was $17 million, net of tax of $11 million. This change was recognized as an increase to net income in the Consolidated
Statement of Income as of the beginning of the first quarter of 2005. In addition to the $17 million cumulative impact recognized as of the beginning of the first
quarter, the effect of the change during 2005 was to decrease net income by $4 million, or $0.01 per diluted share. 2005 quarterly financial statements have been
restated to reflect the adoption of this change as of the beginning of 2005 (see Note 16). Reported results for periods prior to fiscal 2005 have not been restated.

The fiscal 2004 pro forma Consolidated Statement of Income is presented below as adjusted for the effect of the retroactive application of the cost method, net of
related taxes, as if the new method had been in effect for that entire fiscal year.

   Year Ended January 29, 2005

Retail Method
(As Reported)

Effect of
Change

Cost
Method

Net sales   $ 9,408  $ —  $ 9,408
Costs of goods sold, buying and occupancy   (6,014)  (4)  (6,018)

Gross profit   3,394   (4)  3,390
General, administrative and store operating expenses   (2,367)  —   (2,367)

Operating income   1,027   (4)  1,023
Interest and other income, net   89   —   89

Income before income taxes   1,116   (4)  1,112
Provision for income taxes   411   1   410

Net income   $ 705  $ (3) $ 702

Net income per basic share   $ 1.50  $ —  $ 1.50

Net income per diluted share   $ 1.47  $ —  $ 1.47

The pro forma impact of this change on the Consolidated Statement of Income for fiscal 2003 is not determinable because the information necessary to determine
the weighted-average cost using the cost method as of the beginning of that year is no longer available.

3. Sale of New York & Company

On November 27, 2002, the Company sold one of its Apparel businesses, New York & Company, to an investor group led by the business unit’s President and